

SC97604

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

GEORGE RICHEY
Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF MISSOURI
Respondent.

Circuit Court of St. Clair County
No. 14SR-CR00320
The Honorable Jerry Rellihan, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, #58721
State Solicitor
Michael Martinich-Sauter, #66605
Deputy Attorney General
Peter T. Reed, #70756
Deputy Solicitor
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
(573) 751-9456 (Facsimile)
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Missouri
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....6

ARGUMENT6

 I. Clear and Unambiguous Statutory Authorization Is Required to
 Tax Jail Debt as Court Costs 8

 II. No Missouri Statute Provides a Clear and Unambiguous
 Statement Authorizing the Taxation of Jail Debt as Court Costs.9

 A. The statutory definition of “court costs” in Section 488.010
 does not clearly and unambiguously include jail debt..... 10

 B. Other provisions of Chapter 488 confirm that jail debt does
 not constitute “court costs.” 14

 C. By providing a specific method for collection of jail debt,
 § 221.070 indicates that jail debt is not taxable as court
 costs. 17

 D. Section 221.070 does not include the language that the
 Legislature typically uses to clearly state that charges are
 taxable as “court costs.” 19

 E. The provisions of Chapter 550 do not provide a clear and
 unambiguous statement that jail debt is taxable as court
 costs. 22

 III. The Legislature’s Exclusion of Jail Debt from “Court Costs”
 Reflects a Reasonable Policy Decision Regarding the Collection of
 Inmate Debt 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	27, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 97 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. banc 2003).....	14
<i>Gene Kauffman Scholarship Found., Inc. v. Payne</i> , 183 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. App. 2006).....	9
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	20
<i>In re G.F.</i> , 276 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>Mantia v. Mo. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. banc 2017).....	8
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>MFA Petroleum Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 279 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. 2009).....	19
<i>Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of America, Inc.</i> , 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009).....	10
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2007).....	28
<i>Ring v. Charles Vogel Paint & Glass Co.</i> , 46 Mo. App. 374 (1891).....	9
<i>Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Fleming v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 515 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. Banc 2017)	28

<i>State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford</i> , 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)	6
<i>State ex rel. Merrell v. Carter</i> , 518 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. banc 2017).....	9, 13, 24
<i>State v. D.S.</i> , 606 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. banc 1980).....	8, 24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 479 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Wright</i> , No. WD81666, 2018 WL 6492719 (Mo. App. W.D. Dec. 11, 2018)	8, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
Statutes	
Section 217.837, RSMo	25
Section 221.070, RSMo	7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 29
Section 221.070.2, RSMo	
Section 488.010, RSMo	10, 12, 16, 20
Section 488.010(1), RSMo.....	7, 10, 20
Section 488.010(2), RSMo.....	10, 11
Section 488.010(3), RSMo.....	10, 11, 13, 14
Section 488.010(4), RSMo.....	10, 11
Section 488.012, RSMo	16, 17
Section 488.012.1, RSMo	16
Section 488.012.2, RSMo	16
Section 488.012.3, RSMo	17

Section 488.026, RSMo	20
Section 488.029, RSMo	20, 21
Section 488.031.2, RSMo	21
Section 488.2215, RSMo	21, 22
Section 488.2253, RSMo	22
Section 488.305.2, RSMo	21
Section 488.315, RSMo	21
Section 488.5028, RSMo	7, 14, 18, 25
Section 488.5028.1, RSMo	14, 18
Section 488.5028.2, RSMo	18
Section 488.5028.2(1)-(2), RSMo	15
Section 488.5029, RSMo	15, 16, 25
Section 488.5029.1, RSMo	15
Section 488.5029.2, RSMo	15, 16
Section 488.607, RSMo	21
Section 488.650, RSMo	21
Section 550.010, RSMo	22, 23, 24
Section 550.030, RSMo	22, 23, 24
Section 595.045.1, RSMo	21
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Op. R. 21.01	17
Sup. Ct. Op. R. 21.01(a)(1)-(22)	17
Sup. Ct. R. 84.05(f)(4)	6
